

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC-15-406

LOWER TRIBUNAL No. 1991-373-D

---

ANTONIO LEBARON MELTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LINDA McDERMOTT  
Florida Bar No. 0102857  
McCLAIN & McDERMOTT, P.A.  
20301 Grande Oak Blvd.  
Suite 118 - 61  
Estero, FL 33928  
(850) 322-2172  
lindammcdermott@msn.com

Counsel for Appellant  
ANTONIO LEBARON MELTON

RECEIVED, 07/07/2015 04:43:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	5
A.    TRIAL PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	5
B.    INITIAL POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	9
C.    FIRST SUCCESSIVE POSTCONVICTION MOTION - 2012 . . . . .	29
D.    SECOND SUCCESSIVE POSTCONVICTION MOTION - 2014 . . . . .	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	35
STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	35
ARGUMENT . . . . .	36
ARGUMENT	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. MELTON'S CLAIM THAT RECENTLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT MR. MELTON'S CAPITAL CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT MR. MELTON'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED, BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED FALSE EVIDENCE . . . . .	36
A.    The evidence from Bendleon Lewis, Daniel Ashton and David Mack qualifies as newly discovered evidence as well as newly discovered evidence of a due process violation . . . . .	36
1. <u>United States v. Giglio</u> and <u>Brady v. Maryland</u> . . . . .	36

2.	Newly Discovered Evidence . . . . .	45
	a. Diligence . . . . .	46
	b. The evidence would probably produce an acquittal on retrial . . . . .	46
3.	Cumulative Review . . . . .	50
	a. the guilt phase . . . . .	50
	b. the penalty phase . . . . .	53
	B. The lower court erroneously analyzed Mr. Melton's claim . . . . .	67
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	75
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	76
	CERTIFICATION OF FONT . . . . .	76

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	68
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	36
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308, 315 (1974) . . . . .	43
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	48
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014) . . . . .	50, 68-9, 70, 73
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	36
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 44 So. 3d 51 (Fla. 2010) . . . . .	69
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	46, 68
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana,</u> 554 U.S. 407 (2008) . . . . .	44, 49
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> 514 U.S. 437 (1995) . . . . .	36, 37
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	48
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	69
<u>Melton v. Florida</u> 115 S. Ct. 441 (1994) . . . . .	2
<u>Melton v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. Of Corrs.,</u> 778 F.3d 1234 (2014) . . . . .	4
<u>Melton v. State</u> 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	2
<u>Melton v. State</u> 949 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 2007) . . . . .	3

<u>Mills v. State,</u> 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	73
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	38, 41, 72
<u>Porter v. McCollum,</u> 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	35
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 995 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2008)	69
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	36
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 75 So. 3d 2005 (Fla. 2011)	69
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	35
<u>State v. Mills</u> 788 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2001)	73
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	36
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 120 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013)	50, 69, 70, 73
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	36, 41, 43, 71-2
<u>United States v. Giglio,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	37
<u>United States v. Scheer,</u> 168 F.3d 445 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	37
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	37
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	36-7
